

PROVINCE OF PAMPANGA MUNICIPALITY OF BACOLOR

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

Fax & Tel. No.: (045) 901-0619

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF BACOLOR, HELD ON OCTOBER 16, 2019 AT CAPAMPANGAN ISLAND RESTURANT, CITY OF SAN FERNANDO, PAMPANGA

PRESENT:

Hon. Wilfredo H. Balingit

Hon. Emily Batac-Valerio

Hon. Lucky Ferdinand V. Labung

Hon. Joel D. Samia Hon. Ariel C. Sta. Cruz Hon. Ener C. Lampa Hon. Nilo M. Caballa Hon. Voltaire J. San Pedro

Hon. Jo Derek P. Hizon Hon. Danlohp D. Danganan

ABSENT:

Hon. Ron Earvin E. Dungca

Presiding Officer/Municipal Vice-Mayor

Sangguniang Bayan Member
LnB President/Ex Officio Member

PPSK President/Ex Officio Member

Sangguniang Bayan Member/Pro Tempore

Ordinance No. 16, S-2019

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 4 (REVERSION) FOR CY 2019 OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF BACOLOR, PAMPANGA IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THREE MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY THREE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY EIGHT PESOS (P3,883,858.00) FROM UNFILLED POSITION (JANUARY TO OCTOBER) TO BE APPROPRIATED TO MAYOR'S OFFICE (OTHER MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING EXPENSE (OMOE)), SPA – ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES (CULTURAL PROGRAM), MAINTENANCE OF MOTOR VEHICLE (GAS AND OIL LUBRICANT EXPENSES), MAINTENANCE OF BUILDING (REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF BUILDING AND ELECTRICITY) AND SPA – OTHERS (OTHER MAINTENANCE AND OPERATING EXPENSES)

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Sangguniang Bayan of Bacolor, Pampanga in session assembled, upon motion of Hon. Voltaire J. San Pedro, duly seconded by Hon. Ener C. Lampa

Section 1. The Supplemental Budget No. 3 of the Municipality of Bacolor, Pampanga Government for Fiscal Year 2019 in the total amount of Three Million Eight Hundred Eighty Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Eight Pesos (P3,883,858.00) for Mayor's Office (Other Maintenance and Operating Expense (OMOE)), SPA – Administrative Services (Cultural Program), Maintenance of Motor Vehicle (Gas and Oil Lubricant Expenses), Maintenance of Building (Repair and Maintenance of Building and Electricity) and SPA – Others (Other Maintenance and Operating Expenses) is hereby approved.

The budget documents consisting of the following are incorporated herein and made integral part of this ordinance:

- 1. Statement of Funding Sources
- 2. Statement of Supplemental Appropriation

Section 2. Source of funds. The sources of funds for the Supplemental Budget in the total amount of Three Million Eight Hundred Eighty Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Eight Pesos (P3,883,858.00) from unfilled position (January to October).

Section 3. Use of Funds. The amount of Three Million Eight Hundred Eighty Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Eight Pesos (P3,883,858.00) to Mayor's Office (Other Maintenance and Operating Expense (OMOE)), SPA – Administrative Services (Cultural Program), Maintenance of Motor Vehicle (Gas and Oil Lubricant Expenses), Maintenance of Building (Repair and Maintenance of Building and Electricity) and



PROVINCE OF PAMPANGA MUNICIPALITY OF BACOLOR

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

Fax & Tel. No.: (045) 901-0619

SPA – Others (Other Maintenance and Operating Expenses) is hereby appropriated for the Supplemental Budget of the Municipality of Bacolor, Pampanga, shall be intended to the following:

Mayor's Office

Other Maintenance and Operating Expense (OMOE) P413,858.00

SPA – Administrative Services

Cultural Program P300,000.00

Maintenance of Motor Vehicle

Gas and Oil Lubricant Expenses P770,000.00

Maintenance of Building

Repair and Maintenance of Building P400,000.00 Electricity P1,400,000.00

SPA - Others

Other Maintenance and Operating Expenses P600,000.00

Total: P3,883,858.00

Section 4. Separability Clause. If, for any reason, any section or provision of this Ordinance is declared invalid or unconstitutional, other sections or provisions thereof which are not affected thereby shall continue to be in full force and effect.

Section 5. Effectivity. The provisions of this Ordinance shall take effect upon approval.

APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, to the correctness of the foregoing ordinance.

VICENTA PAGCU-PINEDA
Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED

HON. WILFREDO H. BALINGIT
Presiding Officer/Municipal Vice Mayor

APPROVED:

HON. EDUARDO G. DATU, GEO.,MPM Municipal Mayor